

No. 13-691

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFC. JEFF SHELTON AND
THE CITY OF SNOHOMISH,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD GRAVELET-BLONDIN AND
KRISTI GRAVELET-BLONDIN,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY K. FORD
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. SHAEFFER
MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-1604
timf@mhb.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. PETITIONERS ARE CHALLENGING A “PER SE” RULE THAT THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT ANNOUNCE OR APPLY.....	11
II. PETITIONERS NEVER ARGUED BELOW THAT “THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNIQUE TREATMENT OF TASERS” AS “INTERMEDIATE FORCE AS A MATTER OF LAW” IS ERRONEOUS OR CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.	15
III. THERE IS NO DIVISION AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING EITHER OF PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED QUESTIONS.	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. EVEN IF THERE WAS A NEED FOR CLARIFICATION IN THE LAW REGARDING TASERS, THIS CASE WOULD BE A POOR VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO PROVIDE IT.23
V. THIS CASE BEARS NO RELATION TO <i>PLUMHOFF V. RICKARD</i> , 12-111727
CONCLUSION28
EXCERPTS FROM FRCP 26(A)(2)(B) REPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' TASER EXPERT ERNEST BURWELL.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott v. Sangamon County,
705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013).....19

Agarano v. Mattos,
132 S. Ct. 2682 (2012).....27

Austin v. Redford Twp. Police Dep’t,
690 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....17

Beaver v. City of Fed. Way,
507 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2007),
aff’d, 301 F. App’x 704 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

Bennett v. Krakowski,
671 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2011).....20

Brooks v. Damon,
132 S. Ct. 2682 (2012).....27

Brown v. Haddock,
2011 WL 1655580 (N.D. Fla. May 2, 2011)20

Bryan v. MacPherson,
630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)13, 18

Casey v. City of Federal Heights,
509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)25
<i>Cook v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 582 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2009)21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)16
<i>Damon v. Brooks</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2681 (2012)27
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)21, 22
<i>Eldridge v. City of Warren</i> , 533 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2013)20
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of W. Memphis</i> , 509 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2012)27, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013)16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)5-6, 11, 12, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Harris v. Cnty. of King</i> , 2006 WL 2711769 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2006)	20
<i>Hickey v. Reeder</i> , 12 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	26
<i>Lyttle v. Riley</i> , 524 F. App'x. 226, 2013 WL 1798983 (6th Cir. Apr. 29, 2013)	19, 20
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	23
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9
<i>Parker v. Gerrish</i> , 547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , No. 12-1117	27, 28
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	1, 9, 26
<i>Schumacher v. Halverson</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 939 (D. Minn. 2006)	22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	27
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	26
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	26
<i>Zivojinovich v. Barner</i> , 525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Rule 15(2)	1
FRCP 26(a)(2)(B).....	6, 7
